## TOWN OF WEBB LAKE Burnett County, WI 31000 Namekagon Road Webb Lake, WI 54830

## ANNUAL TOWN MEETING April 16, 2022 – 8:00 AM Webb Lake Town Hall

Resident Bryan Rollins called the meeting to order 8:08. A total of two electors were present, two members of the public, plus the Town Clerk and the town Road Crew Supervisor. The meeting was open to teleconference and Supervisor Main attended via this method. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Motion to approve 2021 Minutes – Steve Austin made motion approval. Motion seconded by Bryan Rollins. Motion carried unanimously. These minutes were approved a subsequent time as a double check later at the meeting.

Verification of public notices – John Basill stated it was posted at three places and on the web-site.

Consensus was made to have a hand vote for any actions.

Financial Report of the 2021 revenues and expenses were available and distributed by John Basill. John made general comments on the financials including grants and debt. Steve Austin asked for a summary of the debt which it was relayed by John Basill and Carl Meister to be about 270K which includes both the grader and the dump truck. Bill Patterson, wondered if additional grant money was out there. John Basill covered a synopsis of what is in pipeline. Steve Austin asked Bill Patterson if he would be willing to help with grant writing. Bill noted his specialty was in scientific grants.

Bryan Rollins made a motion to make the next Annual Town Meeting Saturday April 15<sup>th</sup>, 2023 at 8:00 AM. Motion seconded by Bill Patterson. Motion carried.

Greg Main made a motion to give \$250 to the Fort Folle Avoine as they house our town records, duplicating the prior year's donation. Steve Austin seconded it. Motion carried.

A question came from Kristi Patterson about where the A&H is located. Steve Austin made a motion to give \$250 to A&H Senior Center Food Program, duplicating the prior year's donation, conditioned upon John Basill making sure still active. Rollins seconded it. Motion carried. Steve Austin made a motion to give \$2500 to Webb Lake Area First Responders, duplicating the prior year's donation. Bryan Rollins seconded it. Steve Austin mentioned we do not fund them through other township funds and they are awesome. John Basill commented how responsive and quick they were when his family needed them. Motion carried.

Steve Austin made a motion to give \$500 to Regional Hospice Center, duplicating the prior year's donation. Bryan Rollins seconded it. Motion carried.

Kristi Patterson said she is familiar with the library and that they are still raising funds. Supervisor Main made a motion to give \$250 to the Larson Family Library, duplicating the prior year's donation. Ms. Patterson seconded it. Motion carried.

Motion to Adjourn (Austin/Rollins. Motion carried. Adjournment at 8:26 AM.

John Basill On behalf of the Town of Webb Lake April 16, 2022